
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

1 
Reply to Waterworks’ Opposition to LACSD’s Petition for Leave to Intervene 

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 
B. Richard Marsh (SBN 23820) 
Daniel V. Hyde (SBN: 63365) 
221 N. Figueroa Street, Suite 1200 
Los Angeles, California  90012 
Telephone:  (213) 250-1800 
Facsimile:   (213) 250-7900 
 
ELLISON, SCHNEIDER & HARRIS L.L.P. 
Anne J. Schneider (SBN: 72552) 
Christopher M. Sanders (SBN: 195990) 
Peter J. Kiel (SBN: 221548) 
2015 H Street 
Sacramento, California  95814-3109 
Telephone:  (916) 447-2166 
Facsimile:   (916) 447-3512 
 
Attorneys for Petitioners and Intervenors County Sanitation Districts Nos. 14 and 20 of Los 
Angeles County 
 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 
 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
 
Coordination Proceeding 
Special Title (Rule 1550(b)) 
 
ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER 
CASES 
 
Included Actions: 
 
Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 
40 v. Diamond Farming Co. 1; Los Angeles 
County Waterworks District No. 40 v. 
Diamond Farming Co.; Wm. Bolthouse 
Farms, Inc. v. City of Lancaster; Diamond 
Farming Co. v. City of Lancaster; Diamond 
Farming Co. v. Palmdale Water Dist. 
 
COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICTS NOS. 
14 AND 20 OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, 
public agencies, 
 

 Petitioners and Intervenors 
 
 vs. 
 
LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS 
DISTRICT NO. 40,  
 
  Plaintiff and Respondent,  
 
And 

Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 
4408 
 
ASSIGNED FOR ALL PURPOSES TO: 
Judge:  Honorable Jack Komar 
 
 
REPLY TO WATERWORKS’ 
OPPOSITION TO COUNTY 
SANITATION DISTRICTS’ PETITION 
FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 
 
  
General Civil Case 
Date: December 2, 2005 
Time: 10:00 a.m. 
Dept.: 1, Room, 534 
 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

2 
Reply to Waterworks’ Opposition to LACSD’s Petition for Leave to Intervene 

DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY; 
WM. BOLTHOUSE FARMS, INC.; 
BOLTHOUSE PROPERTIES, INC.;  
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE 
COMPANY; CITY OF LANCASTER; 
CITY OF LOS ANGELES; CITY OF 
PALMDALE; LITTLEROCK CREEK 
IRRIGATION DISTRICT; PALMDALE 
WATER DISTRICT; PALM RANCH 
IRRIGATION DISTRICT; QUARTZ HILL 
WATER DISTRICT; EDWARDS AIR 
FORCE BASE, CALIFORNIA; UNITED 
STATED DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR 
FORCE; And DOES 1 through 25,000 
inclusive, 
 
  Defendants and Respondents. 

 

Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 opposes the Petition for Leave to 

Intervene of County Sanitation Districts Nos. 14 and 20 of Los Angeles County (“Districts”) 

because Waterworks recently amended its complaint to add the Districts as defendants.  

Waterworks claims that the Districts are now parties to the action and cannot intervene.  

However, Waterworks’ premise for opposition is incorrect because the Districts are not yet 

parties to this action, and District No. 14 still has not been served with Waterworks’ complaint.  

Waterworks’ amendment to include the Districts as defendants affirms the Districts’ position that 

they have an interest in the subject matter of this litigation and are entitled to intervene pursuant 

to Code of Civil Procedure section 387.  The Districts respectfully request this Court to grant 

their Petition for Leave to Intervene. 

   

Dated: November 23, 2005   ELLISON, SCHNEIDER & HARRIS L.L.P. 
 
 
 
      By:  ________________________________ 
                PETER J. KIEL 
                Attorneys for Petitioner 
                2015 H Street 
                Sacramento, California  95814 

                Telephone:  (916) 447-2166 



PROOF OF SERVICE

I declare that:

I am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California.  I am over the age of

eighteen years and am not a party to the within action.  My business address is ELLISON,

SCHNEIDER & HARRIS, L.L.P.; 2015 H Street; Sacramento, California 95814-3109; telephone

(916) 447-2166.

On November 23, 2005, I served the attached Reply to Waterworks’ Opposition To

County Sanitation Districts’ Petition For Leave To Intervene in: Antelope Valley Groundwater

Cases, Judicial Council Coordinating Proceeding No. 4408, by putting a true copy thereof in a

sealed envelope, with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States Mail at Sacramento,

California, addressed to each person shown on the attached service list.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this

declaration was executed on November 23, 2005, at Sacramento, California.

                                                  
 Deric Wittenborn



SERVICE LIST

Robert H. Joyce
LeBeau, Thelen, Lampe, McIntosh & Crear, LLP
5001 East Commercenter Drive, #300
Bakersfield, CA  93389-2092
Attorneys for Diamond Farming Company

Richard G. Zimmer
Clifford & Brown
1430 Truxtun Avenue, Suite 900
Bakersfield, CA  93301
Attorneys for Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. and
Bolthouse Properties, Inc.

Eric L. Garner
Best, Best & Krieger
P.O. Box 1028
Riverside, CA  92502-1028
Attorneys for Rosamond Community Services
District
Attorneys for Los Angeles County Waterworks
Districts Nos. 37 and 40

Douglas J. Evertz
Stradling, Yocca, Carlson & Rauth
660 Newport Center Drive, Suite 1600
Newport Beach, CA  92660-6522
Attorney for City of Lancaster

John S. Tootle
California Water Service Company
2632 W. 237th St.
Torrance, CA  90505
Attorneys for Antelope Valley Water Company

Thomas Bunn, III
Lagerlof, Senecal, Bradley, et al.
301 North Lake Avenue, 10th Floor
Pasadena, CA  91101-4108
Attorneys for Palmdale and Quartz Hill Water
Districts

James L. Markman
Richards Watson & Gershon
Post Office Box 1059
Brea, CA  92822-1059
Attorneys for City of Palmdale

Steve R. Orr
Bruce G. McCarthy
Richards Watson & Gershon
355 South Grand Avenue, 40th Floor
Los Angeles, CA  90071-3101
Attorneys for City of Palmdale

Janet Goldsmith
Kronick, Moskowitz, Tiedemann & Girard
400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor
Sacramento, CA  95814-4417
Attorneys for City of Los Angeles

Wayne K. Lemieux
Lemieux & O’Neill
2393 Townsgate Road, Suite 201
Westlake Village, CA  91361
Attorneys for Littlerock Creek and Palm Ranch
Irrigation Districts

COURTESY COPIES

Hon. Jack Komar
Judge of the Superior Court of California,
   County of Santa Clara
191 North First Street
Department 17C
San Jose, CA  95113

Chair, Judicial Council of California
Administrative Office of the Courts
Attn:  Appellate & Trial Court Judicial Services
(Civil Case Coordination)
455 Golden Gate Avenue
San Francisco, CA  94102-3688

Michael Fife
Hatch and Parent
21 E. Carrillo Street
Santa Barbara, California 93101
Attorney for Eugene Nebeker on behalf of Nebeker
Ranch, Inc., Bob Jones on behalf of R&M Ranch,
Inc., Forrest G. Godde and Steve Godde, Gailen Kyle
on behalf of Kyle & Kyle Ranch, Inc., and John
Calandri on behalf of Calandri/Sonrise Farms,
collectively known as the Antelope Valley Ground
Water Agreement Association (“AGWA”)



Debra W. Yang
United States Attorney's Office
Central District of California
300 North Los Angeles Street
Los Angeles, CA  90012

Alberto Gonzales
United States Attorney General
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC  20530-0001

Attorneys for Edwards Air Force Base, United States
Department of the Air Force

Henry Weinstock
Nossaman, Guthner, Knox, Elliott LLP
445 South Figueroa Street, 31st Floor
Los Angeles, CA  90071
Attorneys for Tejon Ranch

Raymond G. Fortner, Jr.
Frederic, W. Pfaeffle
Office of County Counsel
County of Los Angeles
500 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, CA  90012
Attorneys for Los Angeles County Waterworks

Daniel V. Hyde
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith L.L.P.
221 N. Figueroa Street, Suite 1200
Los Angeles, CA 90012




