1	LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP		
2	B. Richard Marsh (SBN 23820) Daniel V. Hyde (SBN: 63365)		
3	221 N. Figueroa Street, Suite 1200 Los Angeles, California 90012		
4	Telephone: (213) 250-1800 Facsimile: (213) 250-7900		
5	ELLISON, SCHNEIDER & HARRIS L.L.P.		
6	Anne J. Schneider (SBN: 72552) Christopher M. Sanders (SBN: 195990)		
7	Peter J. Kiel (SBN: 221548) 2015 H Street		
8	Sacramento, California 95814-3109 Telephone: (916) 447-2166		
9	Facsimile: (916) 447-3512		
10	Attorneys for Petitioners and Intervenors County Angeles County	Sanitation Districts Nos. 14 and 20 of Los	
11	SUDEDIOD COUDT		
12	SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES		
13			
14	Coordination Proceeding Special Title (Rule 1550(b))	Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4408	
15	ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	ASSIGNED FOR ALL PURPOSES TO: Judge: Honorable Jack Komar	
16	Included Actions:		
17	Los Angeles County Waterworks District No.	REPLY TO WATERWORKS' OPPOSITION TO COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICTS' PETITION	
18	40 v. Diamond Farming Co. 1; Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 v.	FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE	
19	Diamond Farming Co.; Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of Lancaster; Diamond	General Civil Case	
20	Farming Co. v. City of Lancaster; Diamond Farming Co. v. Palmdale Water Dist.	Date: December 2, 2005 Time: 10:00 a.m.	
21	COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICTS NOS.	Dept.: 1, Room, 534	
22	14 AND 20 OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, public agencies,		
23	Petitioners and Intervenors		
24	vs.		
25	LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS		
26	DISTRICT NO. 40,		
27	Plaintiff and Respondent,		
28	And		

 1

 Reply to Waterworks' Opposition to LACSD's Petition for Leave to Intervene

1	DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY;
	WM. BOLTHOUSE FARMS, INC.;
2	BOLTHOUSE PROPERTIES, INC.;
	CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE
3	COMPANY; CITY OF LANCASTER;
	CITY OF LOS ANGELES; CITY OF
4	PALMDALE; LITTLEROCK CREEK
	IRRIGATION DISTRICT; PALMDALE
5	WATER DISTRICT; PALM RANCH
	IRRIGATION DISTRICT; QUARTZ HILL
6	WATER DISTRICT; EDWARDS AIR
	FORCE BASE, CALIFORNIA; UNITED
7	STATED DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR
	FORCE; And DOES 1 through 25,000
8	inclusive,
9	Defendants and Respondents.
10	
10	

11 Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 opposes the Petition for Leave to 12 Intervene of County Sanitation Districts Nos. 14 and 20 of Los Angeles County ("Districts") 13 because Waterworks recently amended its complaint to add the Districts as defendants. 14 Waterworks claims that the Districts are now parties to the action and cannot intervene. 15 However, Waterworks' premise for opposition is incorrect because the Districts are not yet 16 parties to this action, and District No. 14 still has not been served with Waterworks' complaint. 17 Waterworks' amendment to include the Districts as defendants affirms the Districts' position that 18 they have an interest in the subject matter of this litigation and are entitled to intervene pursuant 19 to Code of Civil Procedure section 387. The Districts respectfully request this Court to grant 20 their Petition for Leave to Intervene.

Dated: November 23, 2005

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

ELLISON, SCHNEIDER & HARRIS L.L.P.

By:

2

PETER J. KIEL Attorneys for Petitioner 2015 H Street Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 447-2166

PROOF OF SERVICE

I declare that:

I am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California. I am over the age of eighteen years and am not a party to the within action. My business address is ELLISON, SCHNEIDER & HARRIS, L.L.P.; 2015 H Street; Sacramento, California 95814-3109; telephone (916) 447-2166.

On November 23, 2005, I served the attached *Reply to Waterworks' Opposition To County Sanitation Districts' Petition For Leave To Intervene in: <u>Antelope Valley Groundwater</u> <u>Cases, Judicial Council Coordinating Proceeding No. 4408</u>, by putting a true copy thereof in a sealed envelope, with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States Mail at Sacramento, California, addressed to each person shown on the attached service list.*

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on November 23, 2005, at Sacramento, California.

Deric Wittenborn

SERVICE LIST

Robert H. Joyce LeBeau, Thelen, Lampe, McIntosh & Crear, LLP 5001 East Commercenter Drive, #300 Bakersfield, CA 93389-2092 Attorneys for Diamond Farming Company

Richard G. Zimmer Clifford & Brown 1430 Truxtun Avenue, Suite 900 Bakersfield, CA 93301 Attorneys for Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. and Bolthouse Properties, Inc.

Eric L. Garner Best, Best & Krieger P.O. Box 1028 Riverside, CA 92502-1028 Attorneys for Rosamond Community Services District Attorneys for Los Angeles County Waterworks Districts Nos. 37 and 40

Douglas J. Evertz Stradling, Yocca, Carlson & Rauth 660 Newport Center Drive, Suite 1600 Newport Beach, CA 92660-6522 Attorney for City of Lancaster

John S. Tootle California Water Service Company 2632 W. 237th St. Torrance, CA 90505 Attorneys for Antelope Valley Water Company Thomas Bunn, III Lagerlof, Senecal, Bradley, et al. 301 North Lake Avenue, 10th Floor Pasadena, CA 91101-4108 Attorneys for Palmdale and Quartz Hill Water Districts

James L. Markman Richards Watson & Gershon Post Office Box 1059 Brea, CA 92822-1059 Attorneys for City of Palmdale

Steve R. Orr Bruce G. McCarthy Richards Watson & Gershon 355 South Grand Avenue, 40th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90071-3101 Attorneys for City of Palmdale

Janet Goldsmith Kronick, Moskowitz, Tiedemann & Girard 400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor Sacramento, CA 95814-4417 Attorneys for City of Los Angeles

Wayne K. Lemieux Lemieux & O'Neill 2393 Townsgate Road, Suite 201 Westlake Village, CA 91361 Attorneys for Littlerock Creek and Palm Ranch Irrigation Districts

COURTESY COPIES

Hon. Jack Komar
Judge of the Superior Court of California, County of Santa Clara
191 North First Street
Department 17C
San Jose, CA 95113

Chair, Judicial Council of California Administrative Office of the Courts Attn: Appellate & Trial Court Judicial Services (Civil Case Coordination) 455 Golden Gate Avenue San Francisco, CA 94102-3688 Michael Fife Hatch and Parent 21 E. Carrillo Street Santa Barbara, California 93101 Attorney for Eugene Nebeker on behalf of Nebeker Ranch, Inc., Bob Jones on behalf of R&M Ranch, Inc., Forrest G. Godde and Steve Godde, Gailen Kyle on behalf of Kyle & Kyle Ranch, Inc., and John Calandri on behalf of Calandri/Sonrise Farms, collectively known as the Antelope Valley Ground Water Agreement Association ("AGWA") Debra W. Yang United States Attorney's Office Central District of California 300 North Los Angeles Street Los Angeles, CA 90012

Alberto Gonzales United States Attorney General Department of Justice 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20530-0001

Attorneys for Edwards Air Force Base, United States Department of the Air Force

Henry Weinstock Nossaman, Guthner, Knox, Elliott LLP 445 South Figueroa Street, 31st Floor Los Angeles, CA 90071 Attorneys for Tejon Ranch

Raymond G. Fortner, Jr. Frederic, W. Pfaeffle Office of County Counsel County of Los Angeles 500 West Temple Street Los Angeles, CA 90012 Attorneys for Los Angeles County Waterworks

Daniel V. Hyde Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith L.L.P. 221 N. Figueroa Street, Suite 1200 Los Angeles, CA 90012